Total financial assets 3,232,831,299 3,231,268,540

Financial liabilities

Account payables Amortized cost Amortized cost  51,116,941  51,116,941

Balance due to Capital Market
Authority Amortized cost Amortized cost  11,881,482  11,881,482

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost  48,511,337 48,511,337

Total financial liabilities 111,509,760 111,509,760

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.1  Financial instruments (Continued)

73SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
ts

G

ov
er

na
nc

e

St
ra

te
gy

 in
 a

ct
io

n

An
ne

xe
s

C

om
pa

ny
 p

ro
fil

e

En
ga

gi
ng

 w
ith

 st
ak

eh
ol

de
rs

M

ac
ro

ec
on

om
ic

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t

(i)  (Reconciliation of carrying amounts under Previous GAAP to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the
adoption of IFRS 9

Previous GAAP
carrying amount

as at
31 December 2017

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

1 January 2018

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Investments 1,276,626,376 – (1,536,928) 1,275,089,448

Account receivables 26,916,210 – (25,831) 26,890,379

Cash and cash equivalents 613,057,827 – – 613,057,827

Total amortized cost 1,916,600,413 – (1,562,759) 1,915,037,654

FVTPL

Investments 1,227,595,478 88,635,408 – 1,316,230,886

Total FVTPL 1,227,595,478 88,635,408 – 1,316,230,886

Available for sale

Investments 88,635,408 (88,635,408) – –

Total financial assets 3,232,831,299 – (1,562,759) 3,231,268,540

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost

Accounts payables  51,116,941 – –  51,116,941

Balance due to Capital Market Authority  11,881,482 – –  11,881,482

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  48,511,337 – –  48,511,337

Total financial liabilities 111,509,760 – – 111,509,760

(ii)  Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

Fair value reserve Retained earnings

Balance as at 31 December 2017 – Restated 9,360,408 597,628,978

Effect of:

Reclassification from available for sale to FVTPL (9,360,408) 9,360,408

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 – (1,562,759)

[…]

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

4.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS
AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
As stated in Note 2, these are the Group’s consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.
The basis of preparation and accounting policies set out in
Notes 2 and 3 respectively have been applied consistently in
preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.14   Fair value measurement (Continued)

79SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
ts

G

ov
er

na
nc

e

St
ra

te
gy

 in
 a

ct
io

n

An
ne

xe
s

C

om
pa

ny
 p

ro
fil

e

En
ga

gi
ng

 w
ith

 st
ak

eh
ol

de
rs

M

ac
ro

ec
on

om
ic

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t

An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP (SOCPA) to IFRS and other adjustments is set out in the following tables:

4.1 Reconciliation of equity

31 December 2017

Balance as per SOCPA Adjustments Balance as per IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment (Note 4.4a) 22,889,063 3,247,998 26,137,061
Projects under progress (Note 4.4a) 18,094,098 (18,094,098) –
Intangible assets (Note 4.4a) 66,338,189 14,846,100 81,184,289
Equity accounted investee (Note 4.3b) 79,436,665 (30,200,508) 49,236,157
Investments (Note 4.4b) 1,108,635,408 5,106,364 1,113,741,772

1,295,393,423 (25,094,144) 1,270,299,279

Current assets

Investments (Note 4.4b) 1,477,595,478 1,520,012 1,479,115,490
Account receivables 26,916,210 – 26,916,210
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (Note 4.4b) 31,565,763 (6,626,376) 24,939,387
Cash and cash equivalents 613,057,827 – 613,057,827

2,149,135,278 (5,106,364) 2,144,028,914
TOTAL ASSETS 3,444,528,701  (30,200,508) 3,414,328,193

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1,200,000,000 – 1,200,000,000
Statutory reserve 296,763,700 – 296,763,700
General reserve 1,114,180,214 – 1,114,180,214
Fair value reserve 9,360,408 – 9,360,408
Retained earnings (Note 4.3a and 4.3b) 604,669,705 (37,241,235) 567,428,470
TOTAL EQUITY 3,224,974,027 (37,241,235) 3,187,732,792

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ end-of-service benefits (Note 4.3) 84,784,242 7,040,727 91,824,969
Provision for specific obligations  17,430,875 – 17,430,875

102,215,117 7,040,727 109,255,844

Current liabilities

Account payables 51,116,941 – 51,116,941
Balance due to Capital Market Authority 11,881,482 – 11,881,482
Deferred revenue 5,829,797 – 5,829,797
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 48,511,337 – 48,511,337

117,339,557 – 117,339,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES 219,554,674 7,040,727 226,595,401
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,444,528,701 – 3,414,328,193

4.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

80 SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St

ra
te

gy
 in

 a
ct

io
n

An

ne
xe

s

C
om

pa
ny

 p
ro

fil
e

En

ga
gi

ng
 w

ith
 st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs

M
ac

ro
ec

on
om

ic
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

t

1 January 2017

Balance as per SOCPA Adjustments Balance as per IFRS